

 
 

 
Agenda 

 

Page 1 

Cabinet 
 

Time and Date 
2.00 pm on Tuesday, 13th July, 2021 
 
Place 
Council Chamber, Council Chamber, Council House, Earl Street, Coventry CV1 5RR 
 
Please note that in line with current COVID regulations, there will be limited 
public access to the meeting to ensure social distancing. If you wish to attend 
in person, please contact the Governance Services Officers indicated at the end 
of the agenda 
 

 
Public business 
 
1. Apologies   

 
2. Declarations of Interest   

 
3. Minutes  (Pages 3 - 6) 
 

 (a) To agree the minutes from the meeting of Cabinet on 15th June 2021 
 
(b) Matters arising 
 

4. Revenue and Capital Outturn 2020/21  (Pages 7 - 44) 
 

 Report of the Director of Finance 
 

5. Local Development Scheme  (Pages 45 - 62) 
 

 Report of the Director of Streetscene and Regulatory Services 
 

6. Adoption of Statement of Community Involvement  (Pages 63 - 118) 
 

 Report of the Director of Streetscene and Regulatory Services 
 

7. Outstanding Issues   
 

 There are no outstanding issues 
 

8. Any other items of public business which the Chair decides to take as a 
matter of urgency because of the special circumstances involved.   
 

Private business 
Nil 
 
 

Public Document Pack



 

Page 2 

Julie Newman, Director of Law and Governance, Council House, Coventry 
 
Monday, 5 July 2021 
 
Note: The person to contact about the agenda and documents for this meeting is: 
Michelle Salmon, Governance Services,, Email: michelle.salmon@coventry.gov.uk 
 
Membership 
 
Cabinet Members:  
Councillors R Brown, K Caan, G Duggins (Chair), P Hetherton, A S Khan (Deputy 
Chair), M Mutton, J O'Boyle, K Sandhu, P Seaman and D Welsh 
 
Non-voting Deputy Cabinet Members: 
Councillors P Akhtar, B Gittins, G Hayre and G Lloyd 
 
By invitation:  
Councillors P Male and G Ridley (Non-voting Opposition representatives) 

 
 
Public Access 

Please note that in line with current COVID regulations, there will be limited public 

access to the meeting to ensure social distancing. 

Any member of the public who would like to attend the meeting in person is required 
to contact the officer below in advance of the meeting regarding arrangements for 
public attendance. 

 
 
Michelle Salmon 
Governance Services 
Email: michelle.salmon@coventry.gov.uk 
 



 
– 1 – 

 

Coventry City Council 
Minutes of the Meeting of Cabinet held at 2.00 pm on Tuesday, 15 June 2021 

 
Present: 
Cabinet Members: 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Non-Voting Deputy 
Cabinet Members: 

 
Councillor G Duggins (Chair) 
Councillor A S Khan (Deputy Chair) 
Councillor R Brown 
Councillor K Caan 
Councillor M Mutton 
Councillor J O'Boyle 
Councillor K Sandhu 
Councillor P Seaman 
Councillor P Hetherton 
Councillor D Welsh 
 
 
Councillor P Akhtar 
Councillor B Gittins 
Councillor G Hayre 
Councillor G Lloyd 

  

Non-Voting Opposition 
Members: 
 
 
Other Non-Voting 
Members: 

 
Councillor P Male 
Councillor G Ridley 
 
 
Councillor N Akhtar 
Councillor L Bigham 
Councillor J Clifford 
Councillor R Lakha 
Councillor C Miks 
Councillor R Singh 
Councillor C Thomas 

 
Employees (by Service): 
 
Chief Executive 
 
Deputy Chief Executive 
 
Finance 
 
Law and Governance 
 
 
Public Health and 
Wellbeing 
 
 
Streetscene and 
Regulatory Services 

 
 
 
M Reeves (Chief Executive) 
 
N Hart (Communications) 
 
B Hastie (Director of Finance) 
 
J Newman (Director of Law and Governance), S Bennett,  
M Salmon,  
 
 
L Gaulton (Director of Public Health and Wellbeing),  
R Chapman 
 
 
C Hickin, P Hibberd 

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



 

 
– 2 – 

 

 
 

 
 

Apologies: Councillor J Innes  
 

 
Public Business 
 
1. Declarations of Interest  

 
There were no disclosable pecuniary interests. 
 

2. Minutes  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 9th March 2021 were agreed as a true record. 
 
There were no matters arising. 
 

3. Proposed Renewal of the City-Wide Public Space Protection Order  
 
The Cabinet considered a report of the Direct
[...]
firmed as part of the Governments 
Comprehensive Spending Review. The Grant terms did not include a requirement 
for spend to be completed by 31st March 2022, and as detailed in paragraphs 1.16 
and 1.29 of the report, the plan was to commit the grant over the period up to 30th 
September 2022 to reflect time for the needs assessment to be completed as well 
as further commissioning activity. 
 
RESOLVED that the Cabinet: 
 
1) Approves the proposal to create the Domestic Abuse Local Partnership 

Board as a statutory board of the local authority. 
 
2) Approves acceptance of the grant of £849,930 in 2021/2022 from the 

Ministry of Housing, Communities and Local Government to fulfil the 
functions of the new statutory duty on Tier 1 Local Authorities relating 
to the provision of support to victims of domestic abuse and their 
children residing within safe accommodation. 

Page 5



 

 
– 4 – 

 

 
3) Notes the Council’s new duties under the Domestic Abuse Act 2021. 
 

5. Outstanding Issues  
 
There were no outstanding issues. 
 

6. Any other items of public business which the Chair decides to take as a 
matter of urgency because of the special circumstances involved.  
 
There were no other items of public business. 
 
 
 
 

(Meeting closed at 2.40 pm)  

  

Page 6




 

Public report 
Cabinet 

 

 
 

 
 

 
 
 
 

 
Cabinet 13th July 2021 
Audit and Procurement Committee 26th July 2021 
Council 7th September 2021 
 
 
Name of Cabinet Member:  
Strategic Finance and Resources – Councillor R Brown 
 
Director Approving Submission of the report: 
Director of Finance  
 
Ward(s) affected: All 
 
Title: 
Revenue and Capital Outturn 2020/21 
 
 
Is this a key decision? 
Yes - 
The report deals with financial matters in excess of £1.0m including specific new recommendations 
to allocate resources within the outturn position. 
 

 
Executive Summary: 
 
This report outlines the final revenue and capital outturn position for 2020/21 and reviews treasury 
management activity and 2020/21 Prudential Indicators reported under the Prudential Code for 
Capital Finance.  
 
The 2020/21 financial year has been one like no other, with organisational and financial impacts 
exceeding anything experienced previously during peacetime. Some of these impacts are unseen 
in consideration of the Council’s outturn position – for instance Business Rates reliefs provided 
and business grants paid out through the year – but their scale has been staggering nonetheless. 
The purpose of this report is not to catalogue the changes to society and Council services through 
the year although where these have had a financial effect on the Council this will be outlined. 
 
The overall financial position includes the following headline items: 
 

 A balanced revenue position after a recommended £9.2m is set aside in reserves to enable 
the city’s recovery from Covid, invest in the Council’s key priorities and strengthen the 
Council’s financial sustainability.  

 Capital Programme expenditure of £194.2m which represents the second largest programme 
in the modern era. 

 An increase in the level of available Council revenue reserves from £90m to £123m including 
Covid funding and the net underspend contribution. 
 
 

Page 7

Agenda Item 4



 

 2 

Further detail includes: 
 

 A net underspend of £8.5m within central budgets after adjusting for the impact of Covid 
resulting overwhelmingly from one-off circumstances and the application of resources to fund 
previously approved decisions. 

 A revenue underspend of £3.4m within Housing and Homelessness due in large part to the 
number of households living in temporary accommodation being lower than anticipated. 

 Identified income loss and expenditure related to the COVID-19 of £31m funded in-part by 
in-year Government emergency funding and sales fees and charges compensation grants 
provided for this purpose. 

 A shortfall in this in-year Covid funding of £2.2m.  
 

The underlying revenue position has improved by £8.7m since Quarter 3 when an underspend of 

£0.5m was forecast. In particular the overall underspend (before outturn reserve contibutions) and 

the improved position relates to improvements within Contingency and Central budgets which are 

set out in the report. In overall terms the favourable outturn position shown must be put in the 

context of the Covid-19 crisis. The position is an indication of the prudent management of the 

Council’s financial position but there are reasons to be cautious about the financial future of local 

government. These are explored more fully in the financial implications section of the report but 

can be seen in the uncertain future for local government finance nationally, the externalised and 

more volatile nature of some of the Council’s financial relationships and the continued and potential 

legacy impacts of Covid. On this basis it is entirely appropriate for the Council to maintain a robust 

financial position and to retain control of its own financial destiny as far as it is able. This is important 

not just as an internal Council matter but connects directly to the Council’s capacity to improve 

services for residents and invest in the city and its communities.  

 

As indicated above the financial impact of Covid on the Outturn position has been estimated at 

£31m. This is not a definitive figure because in many cases the Covid impact is difficult to 

disentangle from other trends – for instance, how much of the large reduction in car parking income 

might have happened without the Covid pandemic. What is known is that Government funding 

provided through 2020/21 has covered a very significant proportion of the cost although this doesn’t 

take account of the loss in Business Rates and Council Tax income calculated to have been 

suffered. 

 

Further financial loss due to Covid has continued into the early months of 2021/22 at a much 

reduced rate compared with 2020/21 although it remains difficult to provide a reliable estimate of 

this. The Council has been able to carry forward into 2021/22 £7.55m of Covid resources set aside 

as part of the 2019/20 outturn position and has been allocated £11m out of the Government’s 

emergency Covid funding for 2021/22. Other specific Covid grants have also been announced 

whilst a further opportunity is likely to be available to claim compensation for lost income in the first 

quarter of the year. On this basis there is a strong possibility that the Council will be able to manage 

the large majority of the financial Covid impact from Government resources over the medium term. 

Given that the Covid impact will extend into 2022/23 and that a tight funding settlement is 

anticipated from Government next year it is important that the Council continues to maintain a 

strong financial position to protect itself in what could be a very challenging financial environment. 

The recommended proposals, put forward by the Director of Finance - the Council’s Section 151 

officer - are reflected below and explained in section 5.1 of the report. 
 
 
 

Page 8



 

 3 

Recommendations: 
 
Cabinet is recommended to approve: 
1) The final revenue outturn position including reserve contributions of £9.2m available from the 

year-end revenue bottom line for the purposes described in Section 5.1 of the report.  
2) The final capital expenditure and resourcing position (section 2.3 and Appendix 2 of the 

report), incorporating expenditure of £194.2m against a final budget of £226.9m; £32.5m 
expenditure rescheduled into 2021/22 and a net overspend £0.2m. 

3) The outturn Prudential Indicators position in section 2.4.4 and Appendix 3 of the report. 
 
Cabinet is requested to recommend to the Council: 
4) Approval of reserve contribution of £9.2m available from the year-end revenue bottom line for 

the purposes described in Section 5.1 of the report.  
 

Audit and Procurement Committee is recommended to: 
1) Consider
[...]
or Cabinet. 
 
The Cabinet is requested to: 
 

1) Consider any recommendations from the Communities and Neighbourhoods Scrutiny 
Board (4). 

  

Page 45

Agenda Item 5



2)  Approve the Local Development Scheme attached at Appendix 1 to the report and confirm 
that it can be brought into effect at the earliest opportunity. 

 
 

List of Appendices included: 
 
Appendix 1 – Local Development Scheme 2021 
 
Background papers: 
 
None 
 
Other useful documents 
 
Local Development Scheme 2015 
 
Has it been or will it be considered by Scrutiny? 
 
No 
 
Has it been or will it be considered by any other Council Committee, Advisory Panel or 
other body? 
 
Yes – Communities and Neighbourhoods Scrutiny Board (4) on 8th July 2021 
 
Will this report go to Council? 

 
No 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 46



 
Report title:  Local Development Scheme 
 
1. Context (or background)  
 
1.1. The Local Development Scheme (LDS) is a project plan which sets out which Local Plan 

documents are to be prepared, and the timetable for the preparation and completion of 
these so that local communities and interested parties can keep track of progress. 
 

1.2. It is a legal requirement that a LDS is prepared, kept up to date and made publicly 
available. This LDS will therefore be published on the Council’s website.  
 

1.3. The documents which are covered by this LDS include the Local Plan which sets the 
development strategy and policies for the Coventry City Council area and a number of 
Supplementary Planning Documents which expand upon the Local Plan policies. 
 

1.4. The Local Plan for Coventry was adopted December 2017. Paragraph 33 of the National 
Planning Policy Framework and Regulation 10A of the Town and Country Planning 
(Local Planning) (England) Regulations 2012 require that policies in local plans should 
be reviewed to assess whether they need updating at least once every five years. 
Members will recall that consideration was given to whether the Local Plan should be 
reviewed earlier than this date and determined at Council on 8th December 2020 that 
the triggers had not been met, and that the review should take place in December 2022. 
 

1.5. This LDS therefore runs until December 2022 in line with the timescale for review of the 
policies as set out above. 
 

1.6. For clarity (although not a legal requirement) the attached LDS also includes a timetable 
for a suite of Supplementary Planning Documents (SPDs) which expand upon Local 
Plan policy. The topics for these are: 

 Open Space 

 Affordable Housing 

 Energy 

 Tall Buildings 

 Residential design 

 Biodiversity 
 
1.7. Finally, for completeness, the LDS sets out information and guidance on Neighbourhood 

Plans, local plan monitoring and data standards. 
 
2. Options considered and recommended proposal  
 
2.1. The City Council could choose not to update the Local Development Scheme. However, 

it is a legal requirement that the LDS is kept up to date and so this option is not 
recommended. 
 

2.2. The recommended option is to bring a new LDS into effect to ensure legal compliance 
and to assist all interested parties in understanding the programme for producing and 
reviewing Local Plan documents.  
 

3. Results of consultation undertaken 
 
3.1. This report has not been subject to consultation.  

 

Page 47



 
4. Timetable for implementing this decision 
 
4.1. The decision will be implemented immediately. 

 
5. Comments from the Director of Finance and the Director of Law and Governance 
 
5.1. Financial implications 
 

There are no financial implications to the recommendation.  
 
5.2. Legal implications 
 

Section 15 of the Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004 (as amended) requires 
that a Local Development Scheme is prepared, kept up to date and made publicly 
available. 
 

6. Other implications 

 
6.1. How will this contribute to the Council Plan (www.coventry.gov.uk/councilplan/)  
 

The Local Development sc
[...]
................................................................... 4 

4.0 Supplementary Planning Documents .............................................................. 7 

5.0 Neighbourhood Plans ..................................................................................... 8 

6.0 Monitoring and Data Standards ...................................................................... 8 

Page 52



Coventry Local Development Scheme 

 3  

1.0 Introduction 
 
1.1 The Local Development Scheme (LDS) is a project plan which sets out which 

Local Plan documents are to be prepared, and the timetable for the preparation and 

completion of these so that local communities and interested parties can keep track 

of progress.  

 

1.2 It is a legal requirement1 that a LDS is prepared, kept up to date and made 

publicly available. This LDS will therefore be published on the Council’s website. 

 

1.3 The documents which are covered by this LDS include the Local Plan which sets 

the development strategy and policies for the Coventry City Council area and a 

number of Supplementary Planning Documents which expand upon the Local Plan 

policies. We also include a section upon Neighbourhood Plans which communities 

can choose to prepare for their local area should they wish to do so. 

 

1.4 This LDS runs until December 2022 to cover the period leading up to the 

requirement to review the Local Plan. The LDS will then be updated. 

                                                 
1 Section 15 of the Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004 (as amended) 

Page 53



Coventry Local Development Scheme 

 4  

2.0 The previous LDS 

 
2.1 The previous Local Development Scheme was published in 2015, covering the 

period 2014 – 2017. It is important that the LDS is updated to reflect changes which 

have arisen since this date. 

 

2.2 The former LDS was formulated to reflect the programme of works involved in 

taking forward the Local Plan and the City Centre Are
[...]
urrent adopted SCI was produced in 2012 and needs updating to reflect more recent 
changes in the planning system. A new SCI has been produced accordingly. Whilst there is 
no legal requirement to consult on an SCI, it is considered good practice to do so, and public 
consultation was undertaken for a period of six weeks from 15th February to 29th March 2021. 
 
The responses have been analysed and the SCI has been amended accordingly. Appendix 2 
to the report contains the schedule of summarised comments received and the officers’ 
responses to each including any changes made to the SCI as a result. 
 
 
 
 

Page 63

Agenda Item 6



 
Recommendation: 
 
The Cabinet is requested to: 
 

1) Adopt the Statement of Community Involvement attached at Appendix 1 to the report. 
  

 
List of Appendices included: 
 
Appendix 1 – Statement of Community Involvement  
Appendix 2 – Summary of consultation responses 
Appendix 3 -  Briefing Note from Neighbourhood and Communities Scrutiny Board (4)  
 
Background papers: 
 
None 
 
Other useful documents 
 
Statement of Community Involvement Consultation Draft February 2021 
Statement of Community Involvement 2012 
 
Has it been or will it be considered by Scrutiny? 
 
The consultation draft was considered by Communities and Neighbourhoods Scrutiny Board 
(4) on 18th March 2021 - the Board endorsed the statement in principle (see Appendix 3 to the 
report). 

 
Has it been or will it be considered by any other Council Committee, Advisory Panel or 
other body? 
 
No 
 
Will this report go to Council? 

 
No 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 64



 
Report title:  
 
Statement of Community Involvement 
 
1. Context (or background)  
 
1.1. The Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004 (Section 18) requires Local Planning 

Authorities to produce a Statement of Community Involvement (SCI) which explains how 
they will engage communities and other interested parties in producing their Local Plan 
and determining planning applications. 
 

1.2. The current SCI was adopted in 2012 and requires updating to ensure that it reflects 
current planning practice and guidance and provides resilience to enable consultation 
and engagement to adapt to exceptional and unforeseen circumstances such as 
(although not exclusively) those highlighted by the current Covid-19 pandemic. 

 
1.3. The planning process has to comply with a variety of legal procedures in terms of public 

consultation and engagement. The SCI sets out how the Council will address these and 
how the public can expect to be engaged and kept informed. It also sets out local 
standards for consultation and engagement. This applies to both Planning Policy, setting 
out how the process will be undertaken when preparing new or revised policy 
documents, and to Development Management in relation to the planning applications 
process. 

 
1.4. There is no legal requirement to consult on the review of an SCI, however Coventry City 

Council considers it is good practice to do so. Authority to consult was granted by the 
Cabinet member for Housing and Communities on 12th February 2021, and ran for a 
period of six weeks, from Monday 15th February to Monday 29th March 2021. Due to 
Covid-19 restrictions this consultation was publicised on the Council’s website, via its 
social media channels, via press release, via raising awareness with local partnerships, 
organisations and community interest groups and by direct email to those individuals 
and organisations who have requested to be included on the planning consultation 
database.  

 
1.5. Appendix 2 to the report sets out the comments received, responses to the points made 

and any changes made to the SCI where applicable. 
 
2. Options considered and recommended proposal  
 
2.1. Cabinet may wish for the current SCI to remain in place. However, this is out of date as 

the planning system has changed considerably in recent years, and additionally there is 
now a requirement to revie

Minutes of the meeting

Coventry City Council
Minutes of the Meeting of Cabinet held at 2.00 pm on Tuesday, 13 July 2021

Present:
Members:

Councillor G Duggins (Chair)
Councillor AS Khan (Deputy Chair)
Councillor K Caan
Councillor J O'Boyle
Councillor D Welsh
Councillor P Seaman
Councillor M Mutton
Councillor R Brown
Councillor K Sandhu

Non-Voting Deputy
Cabinet Members:

Non-Voting Opposition
Members:

Other Non-Voting
Members:

Councillor P Akhtar
Councillor B Gittins
Councillor G Hayre
Councillor G Lloyd

Councillor G Ridley
Councillor P Male

Councillor N Akhtar
Councillor L Bigham
Councillor J Clifford
Councillor R Lakha
Councillor C Miks
Councillor R Singh
Councillor C Thomas

Employees (by Service):
Chief Executive

M Reeves (Chief Executive)

Deputy Chief Executive

N Hart (Communications)

Finance

B Hastie (Director of Finance)

Law and Governance

J Newman (Director of Law and Governance), S Bennett,
M Salmon

Streetscene and
Regulatory Services
Apologies:

D Butler
Councillor P Hetherton
Councillor J Innes
–1–

Public Business
7.

Declarations of Interest
There were no disclosable pecuniary interests.

8.

Minutes
The minutes of the meeting held on 15th June 2021 were agreed as a true record.
There were no matters arising.

9.

Revenue and Capital Outturn 2020/21
The Cabinet considered a report of the Director of Finance, that would also be
considered by the Audit and Procurement Committee on 26th July 2021 and by
Council on 7th September 2021, that outlined the final revenue and capital outturn
position for 2020/21 and reviewed treasury management activity and 2020/21
Prudential Indicators reported under the Prudential Code for Capital Finance.
Appendices to the report provided: a detailed breakdown of Directorate Revenue
Variations; Capital Programme Changes and Analysis of Rescheduling; and
Prudential Indicators.
The 2020/21 financial year had been one like no other, with organisational and
financial impacts exceeding anything experienced previously during peacetime.
Some of these impacts were unseen in consideration of the Council’s outturn
position – for instance Business Rates reliefs provided and business grants paid
out through the year – but their scale had been staggering, nonetheless. The
purpose of this report was not to catalogue the changes to society and Council
services through the year, although where these had had a financial effect on the
Council this would be outlined.
The overall financial position included the following headline items:
•
•
•

A balanced revenue position after a recommended £9.2m was set aside in
reserves to enable the city’s recovery from Covid, invested in the Council’s key
priorities and strengthening the Council’s financial sustainability.
Capital Programme expenditure of £194.2m which represented the second
largest programme in the modern era.
An increase in the level of available Council revenue reserves from £90m to
£123m including Covid funding and the net underspend contribution.

Further detail included:
•
•

A net underspend of £8.5m within central budgets after adjusting for the
impact of Covid resulting overwhelmingly from one-off circumstances and the
application of resources to fund previously approved decisions.
A revenue underspend of £3.4m within Housing and Homelessness due in
large part to the number of households living in temporary accommodation
being lower than anticipated.

–2–

•
•

Identified income loss and expenditure related to COVID-19 of £31m funded
in-part by in-year Government emergency funding and sales fees and charges
compensation grants provided for this purpose.
A shortfall in this in-year Covid funding of £2.2m.

The underlying revenue position had improved by £8.7m since Quarter 3 when an
underspend of £0.5m was forecast. In particular the overall underspend (before
outturn reserve contributions) and the improved position related to improvements
within Contingency and Central budgets which were set out in the report. In overall
terms the favourable outturn position shown must be put in the context of the
Covid-19 crisis. The position was an indication of the prudent management of the
Council’s financial position but there were reasons to be cautious about the
financial future of local government. These were explored more fully in the
financial implications section of the report but could be seen in the uncertain future
for local government finance nationally, the externalised and more volatile nature
of some of the Council’s financial relationships and the continued and potential
legacy impacts of Covid. On this basis it was entirely appropriate for the Council to
maintain a robust financial position and to retain control of its own financial destiny
as far as it was able. This was important not just as an internal Council matter but
connected directly to the Council’s capacity to improve services for residents and
invest in the city and its communities.
As indicated above the financial impact of Covid on the Outturn position had been
estimated at £31m. This was not a definitive figure because in many cases the
Covid impact was difficult to disentangle from other trends – for instance, how
much of the large reduction in car parking income might have happened without
the Covid pandemic. What was known was that Government funding provided
through 2020/21 had covered a very significant proportion of the cost although this
did not take account of the loss in Business Rates and Council Tax income
calculated to have been suffered.
Further financial loss due to Covid had continued into the early months of 2021/22
at a much-reduced rate compared with 2020/21 although it remained difficult to
provide a reliable estimate of this. The Council had been able to carry forward into
2021/22 £7.55m of Covid resources set aside as part of the 2019/20 outturn
position and had been allocated £11m out of the Government’s emergency Covid
funding for 2021/22. Other specific Covid grants had also been announced whilst a
further opportunity was likely to be available to claim compensation for lost income
in the first quarter of the year. On this basis there was a strong possibility that the
Council would be able to manage the large majority of the financial Covid impact
from Government resources over the medium term. Given that the Covid impact
would extend into 2022/23 and that a tight funding settlement was anticipated from
Government next year it was important that the Council continued to maintain a
strong financial position to protect itself in what could be a very challenging
financial environment. The recommended proposals put forward by the Director of
Finance - the Council’s Section 151 officer - were explained in section 5.1 of the
report.

–3–

RESOLVED that the Cabinet:
1) Approves the final revenue outturn position including reserve
contributions of £9.2m available from the year-end revenue bottom line
for the purposes described in Section 5.1 of the report.
2) Approves the final capital expenditure and resourcing position in section
2.3 and Appendix 2 of the report, incorporating expenditure of £194.2m
against a final budget of £226.9m; £32.5m expenditure rescheduled into
2021/22 and a net overspend £0.2m.
3) Approves the outturn Prudential Indicators position in section 2.4.4 and
Appendix 3 of the report.
4) Recommends that Council gives approval of reserve contributions of
£9.2m available from the year-end revenue bottom line for the purposes
described in Section 5.1 of the report.
10.

Local Development Scheme
The Cabinet considered a report of the Director of Streetscene and Regulatory
Services that sought approval of the updated Local Development Scheme 2021,
which had last been published in 2015. The Local Development Scheme 2021 was
attached as an Appendix to the report.
The report had also been considered by the Communities and Neighbourhoods
Scrutiny Board (4) at their meeting on 8th July 2021 (their minute 04/21 referred)
and a briefing note of their recommendation to Cabinet was circulated.
The Local Development Scheme (LDS) was a project plan that set out which Local
Plan documents were to be prepared, and the timetable for the preparation and
completion of these, so that local communities and interested parties could keep
track of progress. It was a legal requirement that a local planning authority was
prepared, kept up to date and made publicly available. The LDS would therefore
be published on the Council’s website.
The documents covered by the LDS included the Local Plan which set the
development strategy and policies for the Coventry City Council area and a
number of Supplementary Planning Documents which expanded upon the Local
Plan policies.
The Local Plan for Coventry was adopted December 2017. Paragraph 33 of the
National Planning Policy Framework and Regulation 10A of the Town and Country
Planning (Local Planning) (England) Regulations 2012 required that policies in
local plans should be reviewed to assess whether they needed updating at least
once every five years. Members gave consideration to whether the Local Plan
should be reviewed earlier than this date and was determined at Council on 8th
December 2020 (their minute 58/21 referred) that the triggers had not been met,
and that the review should take place in December 2022. This LDS would
therefore run until December 2022 in line with the timescale for review of the
policies above.
–4–

For clarity, although not a legal requirement, the LDS also included a timetable for
a suite of Supplementary Planning Documents which expanded upon Local Plan
policy. The topics for these were: Open Space, Affordable Housing, Energy, Tall
Buildings, Residential design, and Biodiversity. In addition, the LDS set out
information and guidance on Neighbourhood Plans, local plan monitoring and data
standards.
RESOLVED that the Cabinet approves:
1) The recommendation of the Communities and Neighbourhoods Scrutiny
Board (4) to note that the Board supports the Local Development
Scheme.
2) The Local Development Scheme attached as Appendix 1 to the report and
confirms that it can be brought into effect at the earliest opportunity.
11.

Adoption of Statement of Community Involvement
The Cabinet considered a report of the Director of Streetscene and Regulatory
Services that sought approval to adopt the revised Statement of Community
Involvement (SCI), attached as an Appendix to the report.
The Communities and Neighbourhoods Scrutiny Board (4) considered the
consultation draft at their meeting on 18th March 2021 (their minute 28/20
referred). A Briefing Note of their recommendation to Cabinet that they note that
the Board supported the Statement of Community Involvement in principle, was
attached as a further Appendix to the report.
The Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004 (Section 18) required Local
Planning Authorities to produce a Statement of Community Involvement (SCI)
which explained how they will engage communities and other interested parties in
producing their Local Plan and determining planning applications.
The current SCI was adopted in 2012 and required updating to ensure that it
reflected current planning practice and guidance and provided resilience to enable
consultation and engagement to adapt to exceptional and unforeseen
circumstances such as, although not exclusively, those highlighted by the current
Covid-19 pandemic.
The planning process had to comply with a variety of legal procedures in terms of
public consultation and engagement. The SCI set out how the Council would
address these and how the public could expect to be engaged and kept informed.
It also set out local standards for consultation and engagement. This applied to
both Planning Policy, setting out how the process would be undertaken when
preparing new or revised policy documents, and to Development Management in
relation to the planning applications process.
A new SCI had been produced and whilst there was no legal requirement to
consult on it, it was considered good practice to do so. Public consultation was
undertaken for a period of six weeks from 15th February to 29th March 2021. The
responses had been analysed and the SCI amended accordingly. A further
–5–

Appendix to the report contained the schedule of summarised comments received
and the officers’ responses to each, including any changes made to the SCI as a
result.
The new SCI would be published on the Council’s website.
RESOLVED that the Cabinet adopts the Statement
Involvement attached as an Appendix to the report.
12.

of

Community

Outstanding Issues
There were no outstanding issues.

13.

Any other items of public business which the Chair decides to take as a
matter of urgency because of the special circumstances involved.
There were no other items of public business.

(Meeting closed at 2.15 pm)

–6–

